ORDINANCE NO.44.

AN ORDINANCE granting to the County of King, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, and its successors, the right, privilege and authority to lay down, maintain and operate pipes in certain streets in the town of Kirkland for the transmission of oil.

Be it Ordained by the Council of the Town of Kirkland:

SECTION I. That there be and hereby is granted to the County of King, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, and its successors, the right, privilege and authority to lay down, maintain and operate in and along the streets, alleys and public places hereinafter described located in said town of Kirkland pipes for the purpose of transmitting oil, for a period of twenty five (25) pears from the date of going into effect of this ordinance.

SECTION II. That the streets, alleys and public places in said town of Kirkland over which this franchise is granted are described as follows, to wit: In William Crane Street and New State Street in Crane & Dickey's Addition, in New State Street in Duncan's Addition, in Lake Shore Addition and in Curtis' Addition, and in the County Road from the East Boundary of the town of Kirkland to a point on the shore of Lake Washington, where the King County Ferry lands.

SECTION III. That in laying down said pipes, the grantee shall leave such streets and public places in like repair as the same were in before the making of the excavation for laying said pipes. All excavations so made shall be carefully guarded so as to prevent accidents by reason thereof, and said town shall not be liable for any damages that may from any cause result from the laying down and operation of said pipes, but said grantee, its successors **DALMESTERS**, shall save and keep said town harmless from any and all such damages. SECTION IV. Such pipes shall be laid down in such Eanner as not to interfere with the sewer of water pipes, or any pipes of said town, or with any pipes which may have heretofore been laid down in said streets and public places under the authority of said town.

SECTION V. In order to elaim the privileges and benefits of this ordinance said grantee shall file with the clerk of said town its acceptance in writing of the franchise granted by this ordinance, subject to all the conditions and provisions thereof.

Mayor of the town of Kirkland.



Clerk of the Town of Kirkland.

I, A.T. Churchill, Town Clerk of the Town of Kirkland, in the County of King, and State of Washington, do hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance of said Town of Kirkland, numbered 44, and entitled "An ordinance granting to the County of King, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington, and its successors, the right, privilege and authority to lay down, maintain and operate pipes in certain streets in the Town of Kirkland for the transmission of oil", and do hereby certify that the same was passed by the council of said Town on the 20th day of April, 1908, and that the same was posted according to law.

Town Clerk of the Town of Kirkland.

(2)